

JUN 30 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TRAINER WORTHAM & COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HEIDE BETZ

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ORGANIZATION FOR
INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT AND
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for amicus curiae
the Chamber of
Commerce of the
United States of America*

BETH S. BRINKMANN
BRIAN R. MATSUI
Counsel of Record
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8784

*Counsel for amici curiae
the Organization for
International Investment
and the Chamber of
Commerce of the
United States of America*

June 30, 2008

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE HOPELESSLY DIVIDED ON WHEN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BEGINS TO RUN IN A SECURITIES FRAUD CASE AND THE UNIQUE POSITION TAKEN BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT IS PARTICULARLY ANTITHETICAL TO THE CORE PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE.....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Enlarges A Longstanding Division In The Circuits On When The Statute Of Limitations Period Is Triggered In A Securities Fraud Case	7
1. The circuits have long been split between those that hold the limitations period begins to run when a reasonable inquiry should have begun, those that hold it does not begin until such inquiry would have uncovered fraud, and those that choose between the two based on whether inquiry actually was made	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling deepens the circuit split and finds no support in any other court of appeals decision.....	11
3. Because of the widespread conflict, the jurisdiction in which suit is filed is often outcome determinative	15
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Undermines The Purposes Of The Inquiry Notice Rule And Statutes Of Limitations Generally	16
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY IN ORDER TO RESOLVE AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE TO OUR CAPITAL MARKETS	17
A. Significant Securities Fraud Suits That Survive Dismissal Efforts Or Summary Judgment Impose Enormous Litigation Costs And Exert Tremendous Pressure To Settle On Defendants, Regardless Of The Merits	18
B. Meritless Securities Class-Action Suits Significantly Hurt The United States Capital Markets	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	18, 19
<i>Brumbaugh v. Princeton Partners</i> , 985 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1993)	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Caviness v. Derand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993)	9, 10
<i>DeBenedictis v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1019 (1994).....	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Franze v. Equitable Assurance</i> , 296 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997)	14, 16
<i>Great Rivers Coop. of Se. Iowa v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1995).....	20
<i>Jensen v. Snellings</i> , 841 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1988)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Klein v. Bower</i> , 421 F.2d 338 (2d Cir. 1970).....	8
<i>LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Ins. Group</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Marks v. CDW Computer Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11, 13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	18
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension</i> <i>Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1183 (2004).....	8, 10
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Theoharous v. Fong</i> , 256 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Topalian v. Ehrman</i> , 954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 825 (1992).....	12
<i>Tregenza v. Great Am. Communications Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1085 (1994).....	16
<i>Young v. Lepone</i> , 305 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	10
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1658	3, 4, 11, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(1).....	2, 7, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2).....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	15
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991).....	20
Michael R. Bloomberg & Charles E. Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York’s and the US’ Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (2007)	20, 21, 23, 24
Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, <i>Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</i> (2006).....	23, 24, 25, 26
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>2006 Securities Litigation Study</i>	21
Anjan V. Thakor, <i>The Unintended Consequences of Securities Litigation</i> (U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform 2005)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)	19
